
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 

Date: THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Jonathan Slater (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Klier  
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Joyce Jacca 
Councillor Maja Hilton 
Councillor Susan Wise 
 

 

 Paul Dale 
Ian Pleace 
Stephen Warren 
1 Vacancy 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday 6 September 2017 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Election of Vice Chair 
 

1 

2.   Minutes 
 

2 - 8 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

9 - 12 

4.   Final Accounts 2016/17 -Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports 
 

13 - 82 

5.   Final Accounts 2016/17 LBL Response to Grant Thornton's Findings 
 

83 - 90 

6.   A Briefing on the 2016/17 Employment Profile 
 

91 - 145 

7.   Internal Audit Update 
 

146 - 172 

   

 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\4\7\ai00017749\$nq4npexg.doc 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 14 September 2017 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Vice Chair of the Audit Panel be appointed for the municipal year 
2017/18 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\4\7\ai00017743\$bgcgkclw.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 14 September 2017 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 20 June 2017 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 20 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jonathan Slater (Chair), Mark Ingleby, Maja Hilton, and Mr Ian 
Pleace 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Carole Murray, prospective Independent Audit Panel Member. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Klier, Councillor Susan Wise 
and Paul Dale 
 
26. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

i. Councillor Slater be appointed as Chair of the Audit Panel for the 2017/18 
      Municipal year. 
ii.  that the appointment for Vice Chair be deferred to the next meeting. 

 
 

27. Minutes 
 
The Chair welcomed Carole Murray, prospective Independent Panel Member, who 
was observing the meeting. 
 
Minutes 23 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said as the Audit Plan is to be agreed in 
September this year officers thought there was enough time to get it completed 
and did not think it necessary to submit a draft at this time. Ian Peace said the 
Panel had agreed to do a dry run to ensure things would go smoothly next year 
hence the draft was to be sent to Panel Members for their comments before the 
June meeting. 
 
Darren Wells said he would send a copy of their publication on consultants to 
Panel Members as soon as possible. 
 
Action >>>>>> Grant Thornton 
 
The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said a report on 
employment profile would be going to Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee which would provide information on consultants and agency staff. She 
said the Head of Human Resources would bring a report to Audit Panel in 
September. 
 
Action >>>>>> Head of Human Resources 
 
 
 
New Bermondsey CPO 
 Page 3



 
[...]
and HR Services would have stronger control. He added that officers were 
actively reviewing this and discussions had been had with Heads of Services, and 
the finance team felt assured that this issue would be addressed very soon. 
 
Mr Pleace asked when the new system would be in place, and if the Audit Panel 
needed to do more to assist officers. The Head of Financial Services said officers 
were looking at making the transition to oracle next year and thought the Panel 
would play a role. It was noted that officers were currently in discussion with the 
company and a report would be brought to the Audit Panel soon. 

Page 6



 
 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 
 

33. Internal Audit Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report, and informed the Panel 
that their approval was needed for the revised Charter which was included in the 
report. The Internal Audit Manager said within the structure of the 2016/17 audit 
only 3 drafts were yet to be finalised and this was the best position the Council had 
been for a number of years now. 
 
The Chair asked what was being done to support schools following the financial 
deficits of Forest Hill and Sedgehill schools. The Internal Audit Manager said 
schools were being encouraged to do their forecasts and budgeting and support 
was being offered. She said they had control issues with purchase orders but 
things were slowly improving. The Chair asked whether the schools were using a 
different payroll system and was told that the schools had to decide what payroll 
system they want to use. Panel members were informed that the schools' 
accumulated limits have now been raised, in the past in order to spend £3,000 
they have to get three quotes, now the sum has been raised to  £10,000. 
 
Carole Murray said she was pleased to see the level of data that was included in 
the report, and the report summaries were helpful, but she was a bit concerned 
with the number of medium range recommenda
[...]
ategories 
 

Page 11



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\4\7\ai00017744\$m2jxczby.doc 

 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 12



   

 
1.   PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this cover report is to present to the Audit Panel the reports by 

Grant Thornton on their findings during the external audit of the Council’s 
2016/17 Main Accounts and Pension Fund Accounts. 

 
1.2 Grant Thornton’s report regarding Value for Money on the Council’s 

arrangements in place for securing financial resilience and for challenging how 
it secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness, is included within the Main 
Accounts report. 

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  It is recommended that the Audit Panel consider and note the attached reports 

from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton. 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
1 – Grant Thornton – The Audit Findings for the London Borough of Lewisham and the 
Value for Money report – Year ended 31 March 2017. ATTACHED 
 
2 - Grant Thornton – The Audit Findings for the London Borough of Lewisham Pension 
Fund - Year ended 31 March 2017. ATTACHED 

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title 

 

Final Accounts 2016/17 – Grant Thornton’s External Audit 

Reports 

Key Decision No Item No.  

Ward ALL 
[...]
, accounts receivable and banking systems. These reports led to a 

Head of Internal Audit opinion giving “limited” assurance. Consequently we carried 

out additional audit testing to gain assurance in these areas. We have no matters to 

report to you on this additional testing. 

As part of our standard audit approach we also carry out an annual review of the IT 

controls in place at the Council. Similar to the previous year our IT review raised 

weaknesses in the control system around IT security and access controls, which have 

been reported to management. We note that the Council is currently reviewing the 

future of its IT shared service arrangements.  

Value for Money

Based on our review to date, we have not identified any significant issues in respect 

of the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources.

However we are unable to issue a vfm conclusion at this time. In our audit plan we 

reported a significant risk in respect of widely reported allegations of poor 

governance concerning the New Bermondsey planning decision. The inquiry into 

this is ongoing and we understand is due to report by December. We plan to issue 

our vfm conclusion after we had an opportunity to consider this report.  

Further detail of our work on Value for Money are set out in section three of this 

report.

Other statutory powers and duties

We have received three objections to the Council’s 2016/17 accounts and 

are currently  considering the matters raised. 

Further details of our work on other statutory powers and duties is set out 

in section four of this report.

Grant certification

In addition to our responsibilities under the Code, we are required to 

certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on behalf of the 

Department for Work and Pensions. At present our work on this claim is 

in progress and is not due to be finalised until 30 November 2017. We will 

report the outcome of this certific
[...]
iority:- 
 
 Inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and equity: ensuring efficiency and 

equity in the delivery of excellent services to meet the needs of the 
community. 
 
 

5 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

5.1 Since the pre-audit accounts were completed at the end of May 2017, they 
have been subject to extensive external audit by Grant Thornton and only a 
very limited number of minor changes have been agreed as necessary.  At the 
time this report was despatched, the audits were substantially complete and 
Grant Thornton report that subject to the satisfactory completion of their 
outstanding work they anticipate providing unqualified opinions on the financial 
statements.  Although Grant Thornton have not identified any significant issues 
in respect of the Council’s Value for Money (VFM) arrangements, they are 
unable to issue a VFM conclusion at this time pending the outcome of the New 
Bermondsey Inquiry.  Grant Thornton will give a verbal update on progress at 
the meeting and, along with senior council officers, will answer any questions as 
required.  

 

5.2 The external auditor requests that Members note the adjustments to the 
financial statements in the reports. 

  
5.3  Under the Council’s constitution these matters are for the Council to 

 determine.  At full Council on 20 September 2017, Members will be invited to 
 consider any  comments from this meeting and recommended to note the Audit 
Findings reports and approve the audited Statement of Accounts. 

 

 

6 AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

6.1 There has been a marked improvement in the quality of the financial statements 
for 2016/17 compared to 2015/16, and as a result there are no significant 
issues to be brought to the attention of Members. 

 

6.2 Nevertheless a very limited number of classification adjustments to the 
accounts have been agreed with the auditors.  None of these affect the reported 
financial positions shown in the accounts and they do not affect the charge to 
the Council Tax or Housing Re
[...]
he adjusted misstatements, and misclassification and disclosures changes 
schedules included in your Audit Findings Report. The group and parent Council financial 
statements have been amended for these misstatements, misclassifications and disclosure 
changes and are free of material misstatements, including omissions. 
 

xiii We have no plans or intentions that may materially alter the carrying value or classification of 
assets and liabilities reflected in the group and parent Council financial statements. 
 

xiv We believe that the group and parent Council’s financial statements should be prepared on a 
going concern basis on the grounds that current and future sources of funding or support will be 
more than adequate for the group and parent Council’s needs. We believe that no further 
disclosures relating to the group and parent Council's ability to continue as a going concern need 
to be made in the financial statements. 
 

Information Provided 
 
xv We have provided you with: 

 
a access to all information of which we are aware that is relevant to the preparation of the group 

and parent Council financial statements such as records, documentation and other matters; 
b additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of your audit; and 

Page 89



c unrestricted access to persons within the group and parent Council from whom you determined 
it necessary to obtain audit evidence. 
 

xvi We have communicated to you all deficiencies in internal control of which management is aware. 
 

xvii All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the group and 
parent Council financial statements. 
 

xviii We have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the group and parent 
Council financial statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud. 
 

xix We have disclosed to you all our knowledge of fraud or suspected fraud affecting the group and 
parent Council involving: 
a management; 
b employees who have significant roles in internal control; or 
c others where the fraud could have a material effect on the group and parent Council financial 

statements. 
 

xx We have disclosed to you all our knowledge of any allegations of fraud, or suspected fraud, 
affecting the group and parent Council’s financial statements communicated by employees, 
former employees, regulators or others. 
 

xxi We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-compliance 
with laws and regulations whose effects should be considered when preparing the group and 
parent Council’s financial statements. 
 

xxii We have disclosed to you the identity of all the group and parent Council's related parties and all 
the related party relationships and transactions of which we are aware. 
 

xxiii We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects should 
be considered when preparing the group and parent Council financial statements. 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
xxiv We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) fairly reflects the Council's risk 

assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not aware of any significant 
risks that are not disclosed within the AGS. 

 

Narrative Statement 
xxv The disclosures within the Narrative Statement fairly reflect our understanding of the group and 

parent Council's financial and operating performance over the period covered by the group and 
parent Council financial statements. 
 

Approval 
The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Audit Panel at its meeting on 14 
September 2017. 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Janet Senior 
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 
 
20 September 2017 
 

Page 90



  

1 
 

 

Committee Audit Panel Item No  

Title A Briefing on the 2016/17 Employment Profile    

 

Wards  

Contributors Adam Bowles, Head of Organisational Development and Human 
Resources 
[...]
the 18 August 2017.   

 

4. Executive Summary 

4.1. Progress against the corporate audit plan 

All nine remaining audits from the 2016/17 audit plan are now finalised.  

The 2017/18 audit plan is going well with 40% of the plan now underway.  
There were two audits finalised since the last meeting.  

One audit was cancelled as the scope was covered in another audit.    

4.2. Limited, No Assurance, and Consultancy reports.  

There were three ‘Limited’ reports (from 2016/17), and one consultancy review 
issued since the last meeting.      

4.3. High or Medium recommendations not agreed by management  

Page 146

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Two recommendations that were not agreed by management were referred to 
the Internal Control Board.  They delegated the decision to the relevant 
Executive Director (ED) to assess the risk / cost.  Their decision will be 
reflected in the monitoring of recommendations in the usual way.  

4.4. Follow up reviews 

Follow-up reviews will be conducted only for those audits with a Limited, No 
Assurance or Consultancy review.  This will however be done within six months 
(rather than the current nine).  Internal audit reserves the right to follow-up on 
any audit or any individual recommendation if required.   

There were ten follow-up reviews issued since the last meeting.  

4.5. Management progress against recommendations made 

The percentage of overdue recommendations to open recommendations has 
increase significantly from 15% to 33%.  This may be down to the summer 
months while officers are away on annual leave.  

The aged analysis report show that 19% of recommendations are taking over 
one year to implement from the final report.  

4.6. Types of controls for recommendations made 

At the request of the Audit Panel, from 2017/18 internal audit are now reporting 
on the types of controls relating to High and Medium recommendations.  

There were only two corporate audits to categorise this time, neither of them 
were financial audits.  Governance is where the majority of recommendations 
were made in these two audits.  

4.7. Schools -  audit plan, progress on recommendations and follow-up reviews 

The remaining school report (No Assurance) from the 2016/17 plan is now 
finalised.   

From the 2017/18 audit plan, two reports were finalised since the last report. 
Both had positive opinions.  

The percentage of overdue recommendations to open recommendations is 
46%, a decrease from the 56% report last time.  

There were no follow up reviews conducted on schools’ since the last meeting.    

4.8. Any other business 

In addition to the planned audits the service will be working with the finance 
and HR teams implementing the new Oracle ERP system to assess proposed 
controls in the new processes. 

5. Progress against the corporate internal audit plan  

2016/17 Plan 

5.1. The nine audits that were outstanding at the last meeting are now finalised. The 
executive summaries for those with issued with an audit opinion of ‘Limited’ can 
be found in appendix 2.  

Page 147



3 
 

Audit (Corporate) Date of Final Audit Opinion 
Recs. Made 

H M L 

No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) 

Case Framework 
09/06/17 Substantial - 2 3 

Extra Care Scheme - Campshill Road 01/06/17 Substantial - 2 3 

Mobile Devices (Contract Monitoring) 07/07/17 Satisfactory 2 3 1 

IT and Digital Strategy 01/06/17 Satisfactory - 6 - 

Vehicle Fleet - Purchase, 

Maintenance and  Fuel Tank 

maintenance at Wearside 

19/06/17 Satisfactory 1 6 2 

Safe Guarding - Section 42 Referrals 03/07/17 Limited - 10 2 

Business Continuity Plans for Adult 

Social Care Providers 
20/06/17 Limited - 3 - 

Public Health - Target based 

payments to GPs 
26/06/17 Substantial - - 1 

Minor Works Programme (Schools) 20/06/17 Limited 2 5 2 

 

2017/18 Plan 

5.2. The 17/18 plan is now underway.  Typically, staff are on annual leave in the 
summer months. This means that arranging meetings, conducting testing / 
fieldwork, and finalising of reports takes a little longer to complete.     

5.3. The core financial audits will start in quarter three (Oct – Dec). This represents 
34% of the corporate plan. The table below shows the status of the plan as at 
18/08/17.   

Original 

Plan  

Extra 

Audits 

Dropped 

Audits 

Current 

Plan 

 Not 

Yet 

Started 

ToR /  

Field 

work 

stage 

Reports 

at Draft 

Final 

Reports  

68 8 (6) 70  50 16 2 2 

 

5.4. There were two audits finalised since the last meeting.  The executive summary 
for the consultancy review can be found in appendix 2.   

Audit (Corporate) Date of Final Audit Opinion 
Recs. Made 

H M L 

LGA Graduate Training Scheme   18/07/17 Substantial - 2 2 

Performance Management and 

Service Planning 
21/07/17 Consultancy - 8 1 

Page 148



4 
 

5.5. Cancelled – Community Building Maintenance - cancelled due to the majority of 
the scope being covered in another audit.  

5.6. Additional – there were no additional assurance or consultancy work required.  

 

6. Limited, No Assurance, and Consultancy Corporate reports 

6.1. There were three ‘Limited’ reports issued since the last meeting, and one 
consultancy review. All the executive summaries from these reports can be 
found in Appendix 2.   

6.2. The audits for those reports from 2016/17 audit plan, were considered in the 
annual assurance report as a draft / indicative opinion.  These did not change.    

Limited 

 Safe Guarding – Section 42 Referrals (2016/17) 

 Business Continuity Plans for Adult Social Care Providers (2016/17) 

 Minor Works Programme – Contract Management (2016/17) 

Consultancy 

 Performance Management and Service Planning (2017/18)  

 

7. High or Medium recommendations not agreed by management 

7.1. Where a high or medium recommendation is not agreed by management, the 
recommendation goes before the next Internal Control Board (ICB) for the final 
decision.  

7.2. ICB decide if they accept the risk of not implementing or agree that it should be 
implemented. Where they agree it should be implemented, the 
recommendations are monitored in the normal way.  Where ICB do not agree 
to implement the recommendation, they are then reported at the next Audit 
Panel meeting.  

The two recommendations that were not agreed by management were referred 
to the Internal Control Board.  They delegated the decision to the relevant 
Executive Director (ED) to assess the risk / cost.  Their decision will be 
reflected in the monitoring of recommendations in the usual way.  

   

8. Follow-up reviews 

Changes to the process 

8.1. Internal audit previously followed-up on all corporate audits that had high and / 
or medium recommendations, normally nine months after the final report.  The 
exception to this was core financial audits, where they were followed-up at the 
next annual review. 

8.2. To make the most of internal audit resources and address the risk of 
implementation of recommendations becoming longer dated, the way follow-up 
reviews are to be conducted is changing for 2017/18.  The ICB, agreed that 
only those with a Limited, No Assurance or Consultancy review will received an 
automatic follow-up review. The follow-up will now take place at six months.  

Page 149



5 
 

Internal audit reserve the right to follow-up on any audit or any individual 
recommendation if required.  

8.3. Reporting on managements’ progress on High and Medium recommendations 
will continue as normal.   

8.4. The table below lists the follow-ups conducted since the last meeting, showing 
the number of implemented, in progress and not implemented.  It shows that 
58% of recommendations were not implemented in full at the follow-up review.  
The majority being still in progress.   

Audit Implemented In 
Progress 

Not 
Implemented 

Risk Management 3 - - 

AFACT 4 - - 

Public Access to information 2 4 1 

Housing Bed & Breakfast 1 1 - 

DPA - 4 2 

Appointeeships and safeguarding - 3 1 

Children’s social care – 
[...]
. 

Audits (Schools) Date of Final Audit Opinion 
Recs. Made 

H M L 

Turnham Primary School  04/07/17 No Assurance 8 24 6 

 

2017/18  

11.2. The table below represents the status of the schools’ audit plan for 2017/18.  
All the school visits are booked up and will be completed by year end by the in-

Page 152



8 
 

house team and Royal Borough of Greenwich.  The status of the schools’ plan 
or 2017/18 can be found in appendix 4.  

Original 

Plan  

Extra 

Audits 

Dropped 

Audits 

Current 

Plan 

 Not 

Started 

Field- 

Work 

stage 

Draft 

Reports  

Final 

Report 

27 - - 27  21 1 3 2 

 

11.3. There were two school audits finalised since the last meeting.  

Audits (Schools) Date of Final Audit Opinion 
Recs. Made 

H M L 

Childric Primary School 24/07/17 Substantial - 3 8 

Downderry Primary School 26/07/17 Satisfactory - 9 7 

 

School Recommendations 

11.4. The table below shows the status of open High and Medium school 
recommendations as at the 18/08/17.  The percentage of overdue to open 
recommendations is 46%, which is a decreased since the last meeting.  The 
status of the individual schools were they are overdue can be found in 
appendix 6.  

Month of 

meeting 

Current no. of open 

recs 
No. of overdue recs 

Percentage of 

overdue recs to open 

Sep 17 153 70 46% 

May 17 141 82 58% 

Mar 17 107 41 38% 

Dec 16 95 58 61% 

Sept 16 154 67 43% 

 

School follow up reviews 

11.5.  There were no school follow up reviews issued since the last report. 

 

12. Any other business 

12.1. In addition to the planned audits the service will be working with the finance 
and HR teams implementing the new Oracle ERP system to assess proposed 
controls in the new processes. 

Page 153



9 
 

12.2. There have been some changes to the in-house team with staff moving on.  
Recruitment will being in September to ensure the service remains effectively 
resourced.  

 

13. Legal implications  

13.1. There are no legal implications arisin
[...]
ham Primary School 16-17 No Assurance 04/07/2017 27 

Turnham School 13-14 No Assurance 31/07/2013 1 

  TOTAL 70 

 

P
age 172


	Agenda
	1 Election of Vice Chair
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Declarations of Interests
	4 Final Accounts 2016/17 -Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports
	Appendix 1 Audit Findings
	Appendix 2 Audit Findings Pension Fund

	5 Final Accounts 2016/17 LBL Response to Grant Thornton's Findings
	Appendix - Letter of Representation

	6 A Briefing on the 2016/17 Employment Profile
	Appendix

	7 Internal Audit Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Thursday, 14 September 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jonathan Slater (Chair), Mark Ingleby, Maja Hilton and Susan 
Wise, and Ian Pleace, Stephen Warren  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Dale 
 
 
34. Election of Vice Chair 

 
Councillor Helen Klier was elected as Vice-Chair for the Audit Panel for the 

municipal year 2017/18 

 

 
35. Minutes 

 
The minutes of the last meeting are to be amended as follows: 

 

Under “Minutes 23”, it is not clear what the copy of the publication on consultants 

refers to; it was suggested that it may be referring to the data of trend of 

contractors leaving authorities because of recent tax changes. Darren Wells had 

said he would look to see if this data existed, which it does not. 

 

Action 2: this action is on item 6 of this agenda 

Action 3: it was agreed to wait for the Grenfell enquiry and the Housing Select 

Committee before proceeding. The issue of income generation is to be addressed 

at the Public Accounts Committee meeting on the 22 September 2017. 

 

 
36. Declarations of Interests 

 
Darren Wells declared a non-pecuniary interest as he had signed the letter from 

the Council submitting the bid from Goldsmiths, one of the final bidders on the 

Ladywell Playtower. 

Councillor Susan Wise declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 as a director of 

Lewisham Homes. 

 
37. Final Accounts 2016/17 -Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports 

 
Darren Wells discussed the outcome of this report. Discussing the stages of the 

audit, he detailed that it is substantially complete- there was nothing significant 

thus far to be brought to the attention of the Panel. The quality of the statement of 

accounts was high, noticeably improved from previous years.  

There was nothing emerging from the key risks reported to the Panel in the audit 

plan. 

A further disclosure note on the restatement of the service expenditure has been 

included in the finalised statement. 

 



 
 
 

2 

The report also highlighted the findings on Value for Money. Grant Thornton were 

unable to give a conclusion on Value for Money at this point, because of the New 

Bermondsey planning decision.  

During the course of the audit, there were also 3 objections raised in relation to the 

value for money of the accounts- 2 on LOBOLs (Lender Only Borrowing Options 

Loans) and one on a private finance initiative. These objections are also being 

raised at other authorities. Until the objections are considered, the audit cannot be 

formally certified and completed, but auditors are able to give the opinion on the 

statements, which will be done by the end of September 2017. 

 

Darren Wells asked that the Panel note that there is a copy of the proposed 

opinion in the first Final Accounts report, which incorrectly states that the value for 

money conclusion can be issued. 

 

Action>> Upon exit from One Oracle Cloud, and the new finance system going 

live in March 2018, exposure regarding the new systems business plan and the 

issues of controlling should go to the Audit Panel 

 

Jamie Bewick gave an update on the Pension Fund. The Pension Fund Accounts 

have been in good quality. There were a few classification adjustments which were 

highlighted in the report. None of these effected the overall valuation of the Fund. 

As with the main accounts, the main audit is done in June and this was largely 

achieved, but because of issues on both sides, some of this work was continued in 

August. Some work will need to be done to make the process more resilient. An 

unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund is being proposed which is also further 

detailed in the report. 

 
38. Final Accounts 2016/17 LBL Response to Grant Thornton's Findings 

 
Paul Calnan introduced this report. The reparation to the statement of accounts 

went very well. The team was resourced well and LBL specifically wanted to 

address the issue Grant Thornton raised in its reviews. The letter of 

representation, tabled at the meeting, is for the Panel to note the basis on which 

Grant Thornton are asking officers to give representations before the Audit’s 

opinion is issued. The letter of representation is asking management to represent 

that they believe that no further disclosures need to be made in the financial 

statements 

 
39. A Briefing on the 2016/17 Employment Profile 

 
Adam Bowles gave an overview of the highlights of the findings in the report.  The 

Council’s workforce has reduced in the last year from 2300 to 2209. The ratio of 

female to male employees is 6:4. There is an 11% gender pay gap; females being 

paid more than males. The number of resignations within the borough have fallen 

slightly from 50% to 43%. Lewisham Council is almost half the size of employees 

as it was 10 years moving from 4000 employees originally. Part-time employees 

represent approximately 1/5 of the workforce- 1 in 4 females being part-time 

compared to 1 in 10 males. LBL is slightly above average for the number of 

employees under 25 and are recruiting well in that category. 

 

2 out of 3 of the workforce are aged over 40- the average age of a Lewisham 

employee is 46 and the average length of service is 10 years. Only 45% of 



 
 
 

3 

employees declare their religious status and 45% do not declare their sexual 

orientation. 

 

In terms of recruitment, there is an average of 14 applicants per post, which was 

13 the previous year- only 1 in 20 do not declare their BAME status and 1 in 10 

applicants do not declare their LGBT status. 

In regards to the next steps of improving the employment profile for Lewisham, the 

attractiveness to recruit candidates will be looked into as well as the Cloud system 

to look at the EVP (Employee Value Proposition) to ensure recruitment is attractive 

and advertised well. Work will also be done to raise the profile of LGBT and ensure 

they are well supported and the new IT systems will be used to collect more data 

of protected characteristics to get a better understanding of the employee profile. 

Lewisham are now fully compliant of the IR35 regulations in relation to agency 

workers and an external audit will be taking place on this matter. Work is also 

being done to convert agency workers to permanent employees where possible. 

 

The issue of apprentice recruitment is being addressed both in the Mayor’s office 

and also via borough entry movement. This is a good way to reach the younger 

workforce although the age restrictions on apprenticeships. In terms of 

developmental activity for staff, Lewisham can look into making more roles 

developmental, including apprentices.  

The Council has signed up to be disability confident employer and this will 

explored further in employability and recruitment, and the nature of flexible working 

for those with disabilities. Under the employee assistance programme, telephone 

advice is now available and the Council has taken part in mental first aid training. 

Managers are being trained on identifying stress among employees and the 

occupational health managers are also training managers on how to manage 

stress in the workplace. 

 

One of the challenges in gender equality is that because of the number of agency 

workers, particularly within the environment division, many of those will be refuse 

workers and male. As a consequence the number of male staff at the lower scale, 

will be fewer, so the average is therefore lower. The disparity between male and 

female pay within the borough is also a consequence of most heads of 

service/directorates are female, bringing the average pay higher than males. 

 
40. Internal Audit Update 

 
David Austin gave an update on the progress of the internal audit. Over the 

summer, there was a rise in the recommendations. Two recommendations that 

were not agreed by management were referred to the Internal Control Board. They 

delegated the decision to the relevant Executive Director to assess and ensure the 

risk control balance is being taken into consideration. Their decision will be 

reflected in the monitoring of recommendations in the usual way. 

The internal control board is made up of the executive management team, chaired 

by an independent former Chief Executive. Its scope is to look at the annual 

government statement, to ensure the government arrangements are well 

monitored, risk management and the internal audit and counter fraud areas are 

running effectively. 

 

The service will be working with the finance and HR teams implementing the new 

Oracle ERP system to assess proposed controls in the new processes. 

 



 
 
 

4 

The 9 audits from the 2016/17 audit plan that were outstanding are now finalised. 

The 2017/18 plan is now underway. The core financial audits will start in quarter 

three. 

 

The meeting finished at 8.22 p.m 

 

 
 


